## 3rd Session, 15th Legislature, Alberta 14 Elizabeth II

# BILL 52

A Bill to amend The Students Assistance Act, 1959

Hon. Mr. McKinnon

#### **Explanatory Note**

- 1. This Bill amends chapter 83 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1959.
- 2. This amendment is consequential upon the passing of the new Universities Act and creates a seat on the Students Assistance Board for one faculty member of each university governed by the new legislation.
- **3.** Section 8, subsection (1), clauses (a), (d) and (f) and subsection (2) presently read:
  - 8. (1) A person is eligible to receive a loan, grant, bursary, prize or scholarship under this Act who is a bona fide resident of the Province and who is registered in a course of studies approved by the Board,
    - (a) at the University of Alberta,
    - (d) at any college or university when the course being taken is not available at the University of Alberta,
    - (f) at the Provincial Institute of Technology and Art, a Provincial School of Agriculture or other publicly owned institution in the Province offering vocational education, or
  - (2) A loan, grant, bursary or scholarship may be awarded to a person enrolled in the Faculty of Graduate Studies of the University of Alberta whether or not he is a resident of the Province.

- 4. Section 11, subsection (2), clause (b) presently reads:
  - (2) The council shall consist of
  - (b) the President of the University of Alberta or a member of the faculty of the University designated by the President to represent him, and

## BILL

#### No. 52 of 1966

An Act to amend The Students Assistance Act, 1959

(Assented to

, 1966)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Students Assistance Act, 1959 is hereby amended.
- 2. Section 3, subsection (2) is amended by striking out clause (c) and by substituting the following:
  - (c) a member of the faculty of each university under The Universities Act appointed by the president of the university, and
  - 3. Section 8 is amended
    - (a) as to subsection (1)
      - (i) by striking out clause (a) and by substituting the following:
        - (a) at a university under The Universities Act,
      - (ii) by striking out clause (d) and by substituting following:
        - (d) at any college or university when the course being taken is not available at a university under *The Universities Act*,
      - (iii) by striking out clause (f) and by substituting the following:
        - (f) at any institute of technology or agricultural and vocational college operated by the Province, or at any other publicly operated institution in Alberta offering vocational education, or
  - (b) as to subsection (2) by striking out the words "the University of Alberta" and by substituting the words "a university under *The Universities Act*".
- **4.** Section 11, subsection (2) is amended by striking out clause (b) and by substituting the following:
  - (b) the president of each university under *The Universities Act* or a member of the faculty of a university designated by the president to represent him, and

5. Commencement of Act.

- 5. (1) This Act, except subclause (iii) of clause (a) of section 3, comes into force on the day upon which The Universities Act comes into force.
- (2) Subclause (iii) of clause (a) of section 3 comes into force on the day upon which this Act is assented to.

# THIRD SESSION FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE 14 ELIZABETH II 1966

## BILL

An Act to amend The Students
Assistance Act, 1959

Received and read the	
First time	
Second time	
Third time	
Hon. Mr. McKinno	 N